
MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Planning Board  
FROM: Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager 
DATE: December 17, 2015 

  SUBJECT: Call Up Item: Minor Site Review Amendment (LUR2015-00075): Minor Amendment to an 
Approved Site Plan to allow for a 425 sq. ft. addition to Suite 1248 in the Twenty Ninth Street 
Mall (Zoe’s Restaurant). The proposal also includes streetscape improvements and the 
addition of a new outdoor patio area.  The project site is located within the BR-1 zone district. 

 
Background.  The project site is located within the Twenty Ninth Street PUD within the Business – Regional 1 (BR-
1) zone district, defined in the land use code as: 
 

“Business centers of the Boulder Valley, containing a wide range of retail and commercial operations, 
including the largest regional-scale businesses, which serve outlying residential development; and where 
the goals of the Boulder Urban Renewal Plan are implemented.” (section 9-5-2(c)(2)(I), B.R.C. 1981).  
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As shown in Figure 1, the project site is located just east of the intersection of Canyon Boulevard and 28th Street 
within the Twenty Ninth Street shopping center. Suite 1248 is the westernmost tenant space within the subject 
building, and is the former location of “Daphne’s” Greek restaurant. The subject suite is located adjacent to a 
number of other restaurants and numerous retail businesses.  

 
Proposed Project.  The current proposal is for a 425 sq. ft. addition to the north and west sides of Suite 1248 in 
association with a new restaurant, “Zoe’s Kitchen.” The proposed addition would entail expanding the existing 
tenant space by roughly 4 feet to the east, which narrows the existing sidewalk while still maintaining the minimum 
required widths of five feet for the sidewalk and six feet for the landscape buffer. The proposal also includes a new 
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outdoor patio area located on the north side of the building as well as improvements to the existing landscaping. 
The proposed addition is consistent with the Twenty Ninth Street Design Guidelines, and does not affect the 
existing parking requirements for the shopping center. Refer to Attachment C for Applicant’s Proposed Plans. 

 
Project Analysis.  Overall, the proposal was found to be consistent with the criteria for Minor Amendments 
to Approved Site Plans found in section 9-2-14(l), B.R.C. 1981. Please refer to Attachment B for staff’s 
complete analysis of the review criteria.   

 
Public Comment.  Required public notice was provided in the form of written notifications to property owners within 
600 feet of the subject property.  In addition, a public notice sign was posted on the property and therefore, all public 
notice requirements of section 9-4-3, “Public Notice Requirements,” B.R.C. 1981 were met.  Staff has not received 
any comments regarding the proposed project. 
    
Conclusion.  Staff finds that the proposed project meets the relevant criteria pursuant to section 9-2-14(l), Minor 
Amendments to Approved Site Plans,” B.R.C. 1981 (please refer to Attachment B).  This proposal was approved 
by Planning and Development Services staff on December 9, 2015 and the decision may be called up before 
Planning Board on or before December 22, 2015.  There is one Planning Board meeting within the 14-day call up 
period, on December 17, 2015.  Questions about the project or decision should be directed to Chandler Van 
Schaack at (303) 441-3137 or vanschaackc@bouldercolorado.gov. 
 
Attachments 
A. Signed Disposition 
B. Analysis of Review Criteria 
C. Applicant’s Proposed Plan 
D. Staff Review Comments 
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Minor Amendments to Approved Site Plans 
Section 9-2-14 (l), B.R.C. 1981 

 
(1) Standards: Changes to approved building location, or additions to existing buildings which exceed the 
limits of a minor modification, may be considered through the minor amendment process, if the following 
standards are met: 

  N/A  (A) In a residential zone as set forth in section 9-5-2, "Zoning Districts," B.R.C. 1981, all 
approved dwelling units within the development phase have been completed; 

  N/A  (B) In residential zones, dwelling unit type is not changed; 

  N/A  (C) The required open space per dwelling unit requirement of the zone is met on the lot of 
the detached dwelling unit to be expanded, and 

  N/A  (D) The total open space per dwelling unit in the development is not reduced by more than 
ten percent of that required for the zone; or 

  N/A  (E) If the residential open space provided within the development or an approved phase of 
a development cannot be determined, the detached dwelling unit is not expanded by more than 
ten percent and there is no variation to the required setbacks for that lot; 

     (F) For a building in a nonresidential use module, the building coverage is not increased by 
more than twenty percent, the addition does not cause a reduction in required open space, and 
any additional required parking that is provided, is substantially accommodated within the existing 
parking arrangement; 

The proposed project does not increase the overall building coverage by more than 20 percent, 
does not cause a reduction in required open space, and does not affect the required parking for 
the shopping center. 

     (G) The portion of any building over the permitted height under section 9-7-1, "Schedule of 
Form and Bulk Standards," B.R.C. 1981, is not increased; 

The existing building is one-story and does not exceed the 35 foot height limit for the BR-1 zone. 
No changes to the building height are proposed.  

    (H) The proposed minor amendment does not require public infrastructure improvements or 
other off-site improvements. 

As the project site is located within the completed Twenty Ninth Street PUD, all of the required 
public infrastructure improvements have already been completed and no further improvements 
are required. 

(2) Amendments to the Site Review Approval Process: Applications for minor amendment shall be 
approved according to the procedures prescribed by this section for site review approval, except: 

     (A) If an applicant requests approval of a minor amendment to an approved site review, the 
city manager will determine which properties within the development would be affected by the 
proposed change. The manager will provide notice pursuant to subsection 9-4-3(b), B.R.C. 1981, 
of the proposed change to all property owners so determined to be affected, and to all property 
owners within a radius of six hundred feet of the subject property. 
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      (B) Only the owners of the subject property shall be required to sign the application. 

The owners of the property have signed the application. 

     (C) The minor amendment shall be found to comply with the review criteria of subparagraphs 
(h)(2)(A), (h)(2)(C), and (h)(2)(F) of this section, and 

Standard met. Please see below. 

___(A) Open Space: Open space, including, without limitation, parks, recreation areas, 
and playgrounds: 
 

 N/A (i) Useable open space is arranged to be accessible and functional and incorporates 
quality landscaping, a mixture of sun and shade and places to gather; 

Not applicable, as there is no new open space proposed as part of this project. The 
project site is located within the Twenty Ninth Street PUD, which is already fully 
developed and includes several public open spaces approved as part of the original PUD 
approval.  

 N/A (ii) Private open space is provided for each detached residential unit; 

Not applicable, as the proposal is for an expansion to an existing restaurant space and 
does not include a residential component.  

N/A (iii) The project provides for the preservation of or mitigation of adverse impacts to 
natural features, including, without limitation, healthy long-lived trees, significant plant 
communities, ground and surface water, wetlands, riparian areas, drainage areas and 
species on the federal Endangered Species List, "Species of Special Concern in Boulder 
County" designated by Boulder County, or prairie dogs (Cynomys ludiovicianus), which is 
a species of local concern, and their habitat; 

Not applicable, as the proposed project is for an addition to an existing building that lies 
within the already fully-developed Twenty Ninth Street PUD. 

N/A (iv) The open space provides a relief to the density, both within the project and from 
surrounding development; 

Not applicable, as the proposed project is for an addition to an existing building that lies 
within the already fully-developed Twenty Ninth Street PUD. 

 N/A (v) Open space designed for active recreational purposes is of a size that it will be 
functionally useable and located in a safe and convenient proximity to the uses to which it 
is meant to serve; 

Not applicable, as the proposed project is for an addition to an existing building that lies 
within the already fully-developed Twenty Ninth Street PUD. 

 N/A (vi) The open space provides a buffer to protect sensitive environmental features 
and natural areas; and 

Not applicable, as the proposed project is for an addition to an existing building that lies 
within the already fully-developed Twenty Ninth Street PUD. 
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 N/A (vii) If possible, open space is linked to an area- or city-wide system. 

Not applicable, as the proposed project is for an addition to an existing building that lies 
within the already fully-developed Twenty Ninth Street PUD. 

 N/A (B) Open Space in Mixed Use Developments (Developments that contain a mix of 
residential and non-residential uses) 

Not applicable, as the proposed project is for an addition to an existing building that lies 
within the already fully-developed Twenty Ninth Street PUD and there is no mixed-use 
component. 

N/A (i) The open space provides for a balance of private and shared areas for the 
residential uses and common open space that is available for use by both the residential 
and non-residential uses that will meet the needs of the anticipated residents, occupants, 
tenants, and visitors of the property; and 

N/A (ii) The open space provides active areas and passive areas that will meet the needs 
of the anticipated residents, occupants, tenants, and visitors of the property and are 
compatible with the surrounding area or an adopted plan for the area. 

___(C) Landscaping 

    (i) The project provides for aesthetic enhancement and a variety of plant and hard 
surface materials, and the selection of materials provides for a variety of colors and 
contrasts and the preservation or use of local native vegetation where appropriate; 

The landscape plans include improvements to the existing landscape strip to the west of 
the subject building. The existing landscape strip is currently gravel and small shrubs. 
The current proposal includes the addition of 3 street trees and additional planting, which 
will provide a much greater variety of plant materials than currently exists and will 
significantly enhance the aesthetics of the streetscape. 

 N/A (ii) Landscape design attempts to avoid, minimize, or mitigate impacts to important 
native species, plant communities of special concern, threatened and endangered 
species and habitat by integrating the existing natural environment into the project; 

As the site is fully developed, there are no identified important native species, plant 
communities of special concern, threatened or endangered species or habitat. Not 
applicable. 

    (iii) The project provides significant amounts of plant material sized in excess of the 
landscaping requirements of sections 9-9-12, "Landscaping and Screening Standards" 
and 9-9-13, "Streetscape Design Standards," B.R.C. 1981; and 

The landscape plans include improvements to the existing landscape strip to the west of 
the subject building. The landscape strip is currently gravel and shrubs. The current 
proposal includes the addition of 3 street trees and additional planting to bring the 
landscaping into compliance with current streetscape standards. Because the landscape 
strip and adjacent parking entrance are not located in the public right-of-way, the above-
referenced standards do not apply; therefore, and additional landscaping is in excess of 
the landscaping standards. 
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    (iv) The setbacks, yards, and useable open space along public rights-of-way are 
landscaped to provide attractive streetscapes, to enhance architectural features, and to 
contribute to the development of an attractive site plan. 

The landscape plans include improvements to the existing landscape strip to the west of 
the subject building. The landscape strip is currently gravel and shrubs. The current 
proposal includes the addition of 3 street trees and additional planting to bring the 
landscaping into compliance with current streetscape standards. 

___(F) Building Design, Livability, and Relationship to the Existing or Proposed 
Surrounding Area 
 

    (i) The building height, mass, scale, orientation, and configuration are compatible 
with the existing character of the area or the character established by an adopted plan for 
the area; 

The building height, mass, scale, architecture and configuration are compatible with the 
approved Twenty Ninth Street Design Guidelines.  The proposed addition maintains the 
existing building height, scale, orientation and configuration.  

    (ii) The height of buildings is in general proportion to the height of existing buildings 
and the proposed or projected heights of approved buildings or approved plans for the 
immediate area; 

The proposed addition does not alter the existing building height. 

    (iii) The orientation of buildings minimizes shadows on and blocking of views from 
adjacent properties; 

There will be no impact on other properties following the proposed expansion, as the 
building is located within the central part of the Twenty Ninth Street PUD. 

    (iv) If the character of the area is identifiable, the project is made compatible by the 
appropriate use of color, materials, landscaping, signs, and lighting; 

The project is compliant with the approved Twenty Ninth Street Design Guidelines in 
terms of color, materials, landscaping signs and lighting. 

    (v) Projects are designed to a human scale and promote a safe and vibrant 
pedestrian experience through the location of building frontages along public streets, 
plazas, sidewalks and paths, and through the use of building elements, design details 
and landscape materials that include, without limitation, the location of entrances and 
windows, and the creation of transparency and activity at the pedestrian level; 

The proposed addition maintains the existing building’s material palette and provides 
visual interest through the use of pedestrian-scale architectural features including 
extensive storefront windows, lap siding accents and corrugated metal above the metal 
awnings. As mentioned above, the proposed façade is consistent with the approved 
Twenty Ninth Street Design Guidelines and will be consistent with the rest of the 
shopping center in terms of visual interest. 

N/A (vi) To the extent practical, the project provides public amenities and planned public 
facilities; 
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All of the public facilities required as part of the original Twenty Ninth Street PUD have 
been constructed, so this criterion is not applicable.  

 N/A (vii) For residential projects, the project assists the community in producing a variety 
of housing types, such as multifamily, townhouses and detached single family units, as 
well as mixed lot sizes, number of bedrooms and sizes of units; 

Not applicable, as the proposal is for the expansion of an existing restaurant space and 
does not include a residential component. 

N/A (viii) For residential projects, noise is minimized between units, between buildings, 
and from either on-site or off-site external sources through spacing, landscaping, and 
building materials; 

Not applicable, as the proposal is for the expansion of an existing restaurant space and 
does not include a residential component. 

    (ix) A lighting plan is provided which augments security, energy conservation, safety, 
and aesthetics; 

A preliminary lighting plan has been provided, and a final lighting plan will be required at 
time of building permit. 

N/A (x) The project incorporates the natural environment into the design and avoids, 
minimizes, or mitigates impacts to natural systems; 

As previously mentioned, the subject building is located within the Twenty Ninth Street 
PUD, which is already fully developed and does not contain any significant natural 
systems. 

    (xi) Buildings minimize or mitigate energy use; support on-site renewable energy 
generation and/or energy management systems; construction wastes are minimized; the 
project mitigates urban heat island effects; and the project reasonably mitigates or 
minimizes water use and impacts on water quality. 

The applicant will be required to meet current energy code requirements for commercial 
buildings, which include the 2012 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 
standard as well as the 2010 American Society of Heating, Refrigeration, and Air 
Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) 90.1 standards, with additional local amendments 
requiring a 30 percent increase in performance requirements. This requirement is 
considered aggressive and represents a significant step toward improved energy 
efficiency in buildings in balance with the cost impact for new construction. As discussed 
as a part of the adoption process in October, 2013, the recently adopted codes if 
supported by continued improvements in cost-efficient building and energy management 
technology, could achieve a “net zero” building code by 2031 (in which buildings, on 
balance, produce as much energy as they consume). 

    (xii)  Exteriors or buildings present a sense of permanence through the use of 
authentic materials such as stone, brick, wood, metal or similar products and building 
material detailing; 

The proposed addition maintains the existing building’s material palette of brick, metal, 
lap siding and EIFS accents and provides visual interest through the use of pedestrian-
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scale architectural features including extensive storefront windows, lap siding accents 
and corrugated metal above the metal awnings. As mentioned above, the proposed 
façade is consistent with the approved Twenty Ninth Street Design Guidelines and will be 
consistent with the rest of the shopping center in terms of materials and colors. 

    (xiii)  Cut and fill are minimized on the site, the design of buildings conforms to the 
natural contours of the land, and the site design minimizes erosion, slope instability, 
landslide, mudflow or subsidence, and minimizes the potential threat to property caused 
by geological hazards; 

No cut and fill are required for the proposed building addition. Standard met.  

 N/A  (xiv)  In the urbanizing areas along the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan 
boundaries between Area II and Area III, the building and site design provide for a well-
defined urban edge; and 

 N/A (xv)  In the urbanizing areas located on the major streets shown on the map in 
Appendix A of this title near the Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan boundaries between 
Area II and Area III, the buildings and site design establish a sense of entry and arrival to 
the City by creating a defined urban edge and a transition between rural and urban areas. 

      (D) The minor amendment is found to be substantially consistent with the intent of the 
original approval, including conditions of approval, the intended design character and site 
arrangement of the development, and specific limitations on additions or total size of the building 
which were required to keep the building in general proportion to others in the surrounding area 
or minimize visual impacts. 

The current proposal has been found to be substantially consistent with the intent of the original 
approval for Twenty Ninth Street. Because the overall character of the face is proposed to remain 
consistent with the adopted design guidelines, in this case the most significant aspect of the 
proposed project in terms of staff’s analysis of the intent is the streetscape and pedestrian realm. 
The Twenty Ninth Street Design Guidelines state that “the character of the streets is probably the 
most important physical aspect of the visitor’s experience” (Pg. 4.A1). In addition, the design 
guidelines describe the intended landscape character as “intensive and decorative, with more of a 
residential level of horticultural intensity,” and support emphasizing “intensity of landscaping near 
the buildings and the high (pedestrian) traffic areas to create an "arcade" edge with retail being 
one side, landscaping the other.” This has been the primary focus of staff’s comments to the 
applicant, as the original proposal expanded the building by over 700 sq. ft. and included 
reducing the landscaping strip from 6 feet to 2 feet in width.  

Following discussions with the applicant and the issuance of staff comments, the applicant 
reduced the overall size of the proposed addition so that the existing width of the landscape strip 
would remain unchanged and significant amounts of new landscaping would be added. Thus, 
staff finds that while the proposal reduces the overall width of the sidewalk from roughly 9 feet to 
5 feet in width, the proposal maintains the minimum required sidewalk width while greatly 
improving the overall quality and appearance of the landscaping. The new outdoor patio area and 
high-quality façade design will also help to activate the streetscape and will allow the project to 
continue to meet the Twenty Ninth Street guidelines’ intent of creating a high-quality and 
comfortable pedestrian shopping experience. 

  

 

Agenda Item 4A     Page 10 of 20



2

1

1

3

4

4

CA
NY

O
N

BL
VD

CA
NY

ON
BL

VD

MAIN�EGRESS/INGRESS�TO�PARKING

6

MAIN
ENTRANCE

SECOND
ENTRANCE�&
SEMI�ENCLOSED
PATIO

EXISTING�RESTAURANT�TENANT

8

PARKING
LOT EXISTING�RETAIL�TENANT

EXISTING�RESTAURANT�TENANT

EXISTING�RESTAURANT�TENANT

1

1

1

16
'��

�3
"

STREET�PARKING

STREET�PARKING

STREET�PARKING

TO�EXISTING
PARKING�GARAGE

5 5
7

6'
���

0"

PROJECT�LOCATION

5'
���

0"

5'
���

4"

4'
���

0"
25

'��
�2

"

1

2

ADJACENT�TENANT

EXISTING�TENANT�SPACE���PROJECT�LOCATION

PROPOSED�BUILDING�ADDITION

BUILDING�MASTER�UTILITY�ROOM

EXISTING�LIGHT�POLES

LOADING�AREA

EXISTING�SIDEWALK�PLANTER���UNTOUCHED

EXISTING�UTILITY/ELECTRIC�MANHOLE�COVER�&
UNDERGROUND�VAULT

3

4

5

6

KEYNOTES

7

8

LEGEND
PEDESTRIAN�CIRCULATION

TRAFFIC�CIRCULATION

EXISTING�LANDSCAPE

EXISTING�PUBLIC�ACCESS�EASEMENT

EXISTING�4�6"�CALIPER�TREE�TO�REMAIN

SITE SUMMARY
ZONING�BR�1

d
e
s
ig

n
e
rs

jo
b
 s

ta
tu

s
s
h
e
e
t 
n
u
m

b
e
r 

| 
ti
tl
e

re
v
is

io
n
s

Starr Design, PLLC
1435 West Morehead St, Suite 240

Charlotte, NC  28208
V: 704 377 5200 F: 704 377 5201

www.starrdesignteam.com

© Starr Design, PLLC 2015

c
lie

n
t

p
ro

je
c
t 
a
d
d
re

s
s
 |
 n

a
m

e
s
e
a
l

b
ra

n
d
e
d
 e

n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
ts

15ZK007

MA2.0

SITE
DEVELOPMENT

PLAN

1695 29th St, Suite 1248
Boulder, Colorado 80301

12/10/15

CITY RESUBMISSION

BOULDER

Zoës Kitchen

 3/32" = 1'-0"1 SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

NORTH

No. Description Date

11/20/2015 

Agenda Item 4A     Page 11 of 20

spenc1
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT C

spenc1
Typewritten Text

spenc1
Typewritten Text



EXISTING�TENANT
SPACE

+/��2200�SF

6'
���

0�
1/

2"
8'

���
6"

EXISTING�LIGHT�POLES MAN�HOLE�FOR�ELECTRIC�VAULT

4'
���

0"
5'

���
0"

PREVIOUS�TENANT�PATIO�AREA

SIDEWALK

EXISTING�LANDSCAPE�AREA
REEDED�GRASS�IN�ROCK�BED

d
e

si
g

n
e

rs
jo

b
 s

ta
tu

s
sh

e
e

t 
n

u
m

b
e

r 
| 

ti
tl

e
re

vi
si

o
n

s

Starr Design, PLLC
1435 West Morehead St, Suite 240

Charlotte, NC  28208
V: 704 377 5200 F: 704 377 5201

www.starrdesignteam.com

© Starr Design, PLLC 2015

c
lie

n
t

p
ro

je
c

t 
ad

d
re

ss
 |

 n
am

e
se

a
l

b
ra

n
d
e
d
 e

n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
ts

15ZK007

MA3.0

EXISTING
CONDITIONS &

BUILDING
ADDITION

1695 29th St, Suite 1248
Boulder, Colorado 80301

11/20/15

CITY RESUBMISSION

BOULDER

Zoës Kitchen

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN - EXISTING CONDITIONS

No. Description Date

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 EXISTING CONDITIONS

NORTH

Agenda Item 4A     Page 12 of 20



EXISTING�TENANT
SPACE

+/��2200�SF

PROPOSED�ADDITION�+/��425SF

MAN�HOLE�AND�ELECTRICAL�VAULT�TO�REMAIN

NEW�EXTERIOR�PATIO
ENCLOSED�WITH�36"�TALL
METAL�RAILING

EXISTING
ENTRANCE�TO

REMAIN

15
'��

�0
�1

/2
"

EXTERIOR�WALL
TO�BE�REMOVED

EXISTING�SIDEWALK

PLANTER�STRIP�WIDTH�TO�REMAIN
UNCHANGED.�PLEASE�REFER�TO�DETAILS�ON

L1.0�FOR�LANDSCAPING�TREATMENT

3

MA3.1

EXTERIOR�WALL
TO�BE�REMOVED

5'
���

4"
5'

���
0"

5'
���

0"
6'

���
0"

4'
���

0"
25

'��
�2

�1
/4

"

5'
���

7"

PU
BL

IC
�A

CC
ES

S�
EA

SE
M

EN
T

12'���0"�VIF

1'���0"

KNEE�WALL�OPERABLE�ROLL�UP�STOREFRONT
FIREPLACE���OPENING�CLAD�IN
ALUMINUM�TO�MATCH�P�1

FLOOR�TO�CEILING
OPERABLE�STOREFRONT.

MA3.23

MA3.2

1

MA3.2 2

SECONDARY�ENTRANCE

PATIO�RAIL

RELOCATED�MAIN
ENTRANCE

EXISTING�MAN�HOLE�COVER
AND�VAULT�TO�REMAIN.

OPERABLE�ROLL��UP
STYLE
STOREFRONT
WINDOWS

6'���0"

ADDITION

22
'��

�6
"

5'���0"
ADDITION

12
'��

�0
"

EXISTING�WIDTH�OF
SIDEWALK

d
e
s
ig

n
e
rs

jo
b
 s

ta
tu

s
s
h
e
e
t 
n
u
m

b
e
r 

| 
ti
tl
e

re
v
is

io
n
s

Starr Design, PLLC
1435 West Morehead St, Suite 240

Charlotte, NC  28208
V: 704 377 5200 F: 704 377 5201

www.starrdesignteam.com

© Starr Design, PLLC 2015

c
lie

n
t

p
ro

je
c
t 
a
d
d
re

s
s
 |
 n

a
m

e
s
e
a
l

b
ra

n
d
e
d
 e

n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
ts

15ZK007

MA3.1

PROPOSED SITE
& FLOOR PLAN

1695 29th St, Suite 1248
Boulder, Colorado 80301

11/20/15

CITY RESUBMISSION

BOULDER

Zoës Kitchen

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN - PROPOSED ADDITION

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

NORTH

NORTH

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 SECTION THROUGH ADDITION & SIDEWALK

SEATS: 82
TABLES: 25

TOTAL AREA:  2625 sf. +/-

BU
IL

DI
NG

SEATS:  72
TABLES: 20

PA
TI

O

SEATS:  10
TABLES: 5

TO
TA

L

AREA:             200 sf. +/-

No. Description Date

Agenda Item 4A     Page 13 of 20



CORRUGATED�METAL�SIDING.
APPLY�TO�EXISTING�ELEVATIONS�FOR

CONTINUITY�OF�MATERIALS

EXISTING�BUILDING�BEYOND

NEW�CANOPY�&�TURNBUCKLE�SYSTEM
TO�MATCH�EXISTING

NEW�P�2�HARDY�PLANK�SIDING�WALL
WITH�INDOOR/OUTDOOR�FIREPLACE

STOREFRONT�ENTRY�DOORS�IN�RED
(BRAND�ELEMENT)

ADDITION

ADDITION

NEW�EIFS�IN�LINE�WITH�EXISTING�TO
MATCH�EXISTING�COLORS

LEASE�LINE

OPERABLE�STOREFRONT

CORRUGATED�METAL�SIDING

NEW�P�2�HARDY�PLANK�FASCIA

STONE�WALL�TO�MATCH�EXISTING

EXISTING�WALL�BEYOND

NEW�CANOPY�&�TURNBUCKLE�SYSTEM
TO�MATCH�EXISTING

STOREFRONT�TO�MATCH�EXISTING

OPERABLE�STOREFRONT

NEW�EIFS�IN�LINE�WITH
EXISTING�EIFS�&

PAINTED�TO�MATCH
EXISTING

RECESSED�HARDY�PLANK�IN�MASONRY

4'
���

8"
5'

���
2"

3'
���

6"

9'
���

10
"

M
AT

CH
�E

XI
ST

IN
G

12
'��

�8
"

HE
IG

HT
�O

F�
PR

O
PO

SE
D�

AD
DI

TI
O

N

17
'��

�4
"

M
AX

�H
EI

GH
T�

O
F�

PR
O

PO
SE

D�
BU

IL
DI

N
G

26
'��

�0
"

NEW�P�2�HARDY�PLANK�FASCIA

LEASE�LINE

d
e

si
g

n
e

rs
jo

b
 s

ta
tu

s
sh

e
e

t 
n

u
m

b
e

r 
| 

ti
tl

e
re

vi
si

o
n

s

Starr Design, PLLC
1435 West Morehead St, Suite 240

Charlotte, NC  28208
V: 704 377 5200 F: 704 377 5201

www.starrdesignteam.com

© Starr Design, PLLC 2015

c
lie

n
t

p
ro

je
c

t 
ad

d
re

ss
 |

 n
am

e
se

a
l

b
ra

n
d
e
d
 e

n
v
ir
o
n
m

e
n
ts

15ZK007

MA3.2
ELEVATIONS

1695 29th St, Suite 1248
Boulder, Colorado 80301

11/20/15

CITY RESUBMISSION

BOULDER

Zoës Kitchen

 3/16" = 1'-0"3 ELEVATION - CANYON BOULEVARD

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 ELEVATION - PARKING DRIVE AISLE

 3/16" = 1'-0"2 ELEVATION - MAIN ENTRY

No. Description Date
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1695 29th St, Suite 1248
Boulder, Colorado 80301
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DRAFT
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Zoës Kitchen

 1" = 10'-0"L1.0 CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
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CITY OF BOULDER 
LAND USE REVIEW RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

 
  DATE OF COMMENTS:  September 4, 2015 
 CASE MANAGER:  Chandler Van Schaack 
 PROJECT NAME:   Zoe’s Kitchen 
 LOCATION:     1695 29TH ST 1248 
 COORDINATES:  N03W04 
 REVIEW TYPE:   Minor Site Review Amendment 
 REVIEW NUMBER:  LUR2015-00075 
 APPLICANT:    Brie Carlson 
 DESCRIPTION:  MINOR AMENDMENT:  Minor amendment to the Twenty-Ninth Street site review to 

expand an existing restaurant space for Zoe’s Kitchen with an addition of 720 s.f. 

 
 REQUESTED VARIATIONS FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS: None. 
 
 
I. REVIEW FINDINGS 
Overall, the current proposal appears to be very similar to the proposal evaluated through the Pre-Application review 
process in May 2015 (case # PAR2015-00017). As previously discussed through that process as well as continuing 
correspondence with staff, the current proposal to reduce the sidewalk and planting strip width in order to accommodate 
the proposed expansion is not in keeping with the intent of the original approval for the Twenty Ninth Street Shopping 
District. Nor is it consistent with subsection 9-2-14(l)(2)(D) of the criteria for Minor Amendments to Approved Site Plans, 
which requires that the project is “found to be substantially consistent with the intent of the original approval, including 
conditions of approval, the intended design character, and site arrangement of the development, and specific limitations 
on additions or total size of the building which were required to keep the building in general proportion to others in the 
surrounding area or minimize visual impacts.”  Therefore, the current proposal is not supportable at this time. The 
applicant should explore alternative design options that would not reduce the overall size and quality of the existing 
streetscape.  The intent of the original Site Review is discussed further in the ‘Site Design’ section below. 
 
The issues identified in the comments below will require a revision-level resubmittal. If the proposed changes are not 
consistent with the intent of the original Site Review, then the application must be revised to be a full Site Review 
application and the appropriate fee difference paid. Therefore, once the comments below have been addressed, please 
re-submit five (5) hard copies of the revised plans (with a total of two (2) copies of the revised drainage report and traffic 
study) and digital copies of the plan set in pdf form to the front counter of the P&DS Service Center prior to the start of 
a three-week review track. Please note that review tracks commence on the first and third Monday of each month.  
 
Please contact the Case Manager, Chandler Van Schaack, at 303-441-3137 or vanschaackc@bouldercolorado.gov with 
any questions or to set up a meeting prior to resubmittal. A Planning Board hearing date for this proposal has not yet been 
scheduled. Following review of the revised plans, staff will contact the applicant to discuss scheduling options. 

 
II.  CITY REQUIREMENTS 
   
Fees     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
Please note that 2015 development review fees include a $131 hourly rate for reviewer services following the initial city 
response (these written comments).  Please see the P&DS Questions and Answers brochure for more information about 
the hourly billing system. 
                                                                     
Landscaping     Elizabeth Lokocz, 303-441-3138 
The submittal is incomplete. Additional detailed comments will provided. Per the application requirements, “a general 

CITY OF BOULDER 
Community Planning & Sustainability 

1739 Broadway, Third Floor  •  P.O. Box 791, Boulder, CO  80306-0791 
phone  303-441-1880  •  fax  303-441-3241  •  web  www.bouldercolorado.gov 
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landscaping plan at the time of initial submission to be followed by a detailed landscaping plan prior to or as a condition of 
approval, showing the spacing, sizes, specific types of landscaping materials, quantities of all plants and whether the plant 
is coniferous or deciduous. All trees with a diameter of six inches and over measured fifty-four inches above the ground 
on the property or in the landscape setback of any property adjacent to the development shall be shown on the 
landscaping plan.”  

Please address the following site review criteria at the next submittal per section 9-2-14(h)(2)(C), “Landscaping”: 

(i) The project provides for aesthetic enhancement and a variety of plant and hard surface materials, and the selection 
of materials provides for a variety of colors and contrasts and the preservation or use of local native vegetation where 
appropriate;  

A two-foot landscape strip, while strictly meeting the open space standards of section 9-9-11, is an extremely 
difficult area to plant or maintain in the front range climate and offers limited planting options. It does not meet the 
criterion above. 

(ii) Landscape design attempts to avoid, minimize or mitigate impacts on and off site to important native species, 
healthy, long lived trees, plant communities of special concern, threatened and endangered species and habitat by 
integrating the existing natural environment into the project; 

Not applicable. 

(iii) The project provides significant amounts of plant material sized in excess of the landscaping requirements of 
Sections 9-9-12, "Landscaping and Screening Standards," and 9-9-13, "Streetscape Design Standards," B.R.C. 1981; 
and 

It is unclear if this criterion can be met with the proposal. Will the site plan result in the removal or addition of 
trees? 

(iv) The setbacks, yards and useable open space along public rights of way are landscaped to provide attractive 
streetscapes, to enhance architectural features and to contribute to the development of an attractive site plan. 

While public access is not dedicated over this space, it functions as a major pedestrian connection through the 
site. The existing landscape strip provides separation from the travel lanes. A two-foot landscape strip would not 
provide functional separation or an opportunity for enhancement. 

In summary, the proposal results in a low quality landscape space and undersized walk. Please revise the site plan to 
provide a high quality open space and address the criteria as described above. Additional low water high interest plant 
material and if feasible, trees would be one possible approach. 
 
Legal Documents     Julia Chase, City Attorney’s Office, 303-441-3020 
The Applicant will be required to sign a Development Agreement, if approved.  When staff requests, the Applicant shall 
provide the following: 

a) An updated title commitment current within 30 days; and 

b) Proof of authorization to bind on behalf of the owners. 
 
Neighborhood Comments     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
Staff has not received any comments regarding the proposed application. 

  
Parking     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
Please revise the written statement to include a parking chart showing the breakdown of the existing uses in the Shopping 
Center in order to demonstrate how the parking requirement included in the written statement was calculated. The parking 
chart should be provided on the architectural site plan, and should include size and use information for each of the 
existing tenant spaces within the Shopping Center PUD.  

It appears that the parking calculations in the application may be based on the parking code prior to the land use code 
amendment adopted in November 2014. Parking must be based on the current requirement of one space for every 250 
square feet of floor area. Further, as staff is currently reviewing a parking reduction request under application ADR2015-
000163 it would make the most sense to address this proposal in those parking calculations when the revisions are 
submitted. For any questions on the parking reduction application, contact Karl Guiler at 303-441-4236.  

 
Site Design     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
As indicated in the review summary above, staff finds the current proposal to be inconsistent with the intent of the original 
site plan approval for the Twenty Ninth Street Shopping District. Specifically, staff finds that the current proposal would 
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reduce the quality of the existing streetscape by narrowing both the sidewalk and landscaping strip to the minimum widths 
possible. This would be out of context with the rest of the development, which generally includes 5-foot landscaping strips 
and 8-foot sidewalks.  Considering that the Twenty Ninth Street design guidelines state that “the character of the streets is 
probably the most important physical aspect of the visitor’s experience” (pg. 4.A1), every effort should be made to 
maintain or improve the existing streetscape in front of the subject building. The Twenty Ninth Street Design Guidelines 
also include the following language, which the applicant should consider as they explore alternative design options. 

 Landscaping within the interior of Twenty Ninth Street is intensive and decorative, with more of a residential 
level of horticultural intensity. 

 The parking areas have a generous amount of trees and ground cover to break up the expanses of parking. 

 There is an emphasis on the intensity of landscaping near the buildings and the high (pedestrian) traffic areas 
to create an "arcade" edge with retail being one side, landscaping the other. 

It should be noted that in order to alter/ revise the stated intent of the PUD, an Amendment to the Approved Site Plan 
would be required; however, staff would be unlikely to support any changes to the PUD, which would result in an overall 
reduction in quality. 
 
III. INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS  
 
Area Characteristics and Zoning History    Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
Planning Board approved application #LUR2004-00007, which permitted the redevelopment of the Crossroads Mall site 
with the new retail center, Twenty Ninth Street. 

 
Land Uses     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
The Boulder Valley Comprehensive Plan (BVCP) land use designation for the site is Mixed Use Business. In such areas, 
business character will predominate, although housing and public uses supporting housing will be encouraged and may 
be required. 

 
Review Process      Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
A Site Review is required because the site is subject to a previously approved Site Review (i.e., #LUR2004-00007).  The 
criteria pertaining to this application are found in sections 9-2-14(h) of the Land Use Regulations (see Section V of this 
document below). A decision on this application (approval, denial, or approval with conditions) will be made by the 
Planning Department. Upon receipt of corrected final sets that address the comments of this document, staff will issue a 
Notice of Disposition. Within two weeks on the date of decision, it may be called up by the Planning Board or appealed by 
a citizen.  If this occurs, the project will be scheduled for a Planning Board hearing within 60 days. 

 
Zoning     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager, 303-441-3137 
The project site is zoned BR-1, Business Regional - 1. This zoning district is for business centers of the Boulder Valley, 
containing a wide range of retail and commercial operations, including the largest regional-scale businesses, which serve 
outlying residential development and where the goals of the Boulder Urban Renewal Plan are implemented. 
 
IV.  NEXT STEPS 
The issues identified in the comments above will require a revision-level resubmittal. Therefore, once the comments below 
have been addressed, please re-submit five (5) hard copies of the revised plans (with a total of two (2) copies of the 
revised drainage report and traffic study) and digital copies of the plan set in pdf form to the front counter of the P&DS 
Service Center prior to the start of a three-week review track. Please note that review tracks commence on the first and 
third Monday of each month.  

Please contact the Case Manager, Chandler Van Schaack, at 303-441-3137 or vanschaackc@bouldercolorado.gov with 
any questions or to set up a meeting prior to resubmittal. A Planning Board hearing date for this proposal has not yet been 
scheduled. Following review of the revised plans, staff will contact the applicant to discuss scheduling options. 

 
V. CITY CODE CRITERIA CHECKLIST 
A completed criteria checklist will be provided following review of the revised plans. 
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CITY OF BOULDER 

LAND USE REVIEW RESULTS AND COMMENTS 
 

  DATE OF COMMENTS:  November 17, 2015 
 CASE MANAGER:  Chandler Van Schaack 
 PROJECT NAME:   ZOE’S KITCHEN 
 LOCATION:     1695 29TH ST 1248 
 COORDINATES:  N03W04 
 REVIEW TYPE:   Minor Site Review Amendment 
 REVIEW NUMBER:  LUR2015-00075 
 APPLICANT:    Brie Carlson 
 DESCRIPTION:  MINOR AMENDMENT:  Minor amendment to the Twenty-Ninth Street site review to 

expand an existing restaurant space for Zoes Kitchen with an addition of 
approximately 440 s.f. 

 
 REQUESTED VARIATIONS FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS: None. 
 
I. REVIEW FINDINGS 
The applicant has addressed staff’s primary concerns with regards to the landscape strip and sidewalk along the west 
side of the site; however, there are a few issues previously identified by staff that have not been addressed in the 
corrected plan set. These issues are discussed in the comments below and will require a correction-level resubmittal. 
Therefore, once the issues identified in the comments below have been addressed, please send digital copies of the 
corrected plans in pdf form directly to the case manager at vanschaackc@bouldercolorado.gov. Corrections are reviewed 
on a 2-week time track, at the end of which, assuming all of staff’s comments have been addressed, staff will request final 
hard copies of the plan set and will issue an initial approval. Following staff approval of the corrected plans, there will be a 
14-day period during which the Planning Board or a member of the public may call the item up for a public hearing. Any 
decision not called up is final 14 days after the date of staff’s initial approval.  
 
Please contact the case manager with any questions.  

 
II.  CITY REQUIREMENTS 
  
Fees   Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager 
Please note that 2015 development review fees include a $131 hourly rate for reviewer services following the initial city 
response (these written comments).  Please see the P&DS Questions and Answers brochure for more information about 
the hourly billing system. 
                                                                      
Landscaping     Elizabeth Lokocz, 303-441-3138 
Staff appreciates the proposed changes. A few alternative plant selections are suggested to respond to the growing 
conditions and support long term success: 
1. Horsetail reed grass (Equisetum hyemale) is not an appropriate species for a narrow planting strip. It requires 

significantly more water than the others species specified and is also likely too tall. Plants should generally be under 
30 inches to avoid any sight triangle conflicts. 

2. The sargent cherry is a nice ornamental tree, but has not been generally stocked by local nurseries. Verify it is likely 
to available and consider an alternative higher canopy shade tree such as Turkish Filbert (Corylus colurna), Spring 
snow crabapple or Imperial honeylocust. 

 
Legal Documents     Julia Chase, City Attorney’s Office, 303-441-3020 
The Applicant will be required to sign a Development Agreement, if approved.  When staff requests, the Applicant shall 
provide the following: 

a) An updated title commitment current within 30 days; and 

CITY OF BOULDER 
Planning and Development Services 

1739 Broadway, Third Floor  •  P.O. Box 791, Boulder, CO  80306-0791 
phone  303-441-1880  •  fax  303-441-3241  •  email plandevelop@bouldercolorado.gov 
www.boulderplandevelop.net 
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b) Proof of authorization to bind on behalf of the owners. 
 
Parking     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager 
As previously requested, please revise the written statement to include a parking chart showing the breakdown of the 
existing uses in the Shopping Center following the proposed addition in order to demonstrate how the parking requirement 
included in the written statement was calculated. The parking chart should be provided on the architectural site plan, and 
should include size and use information for each of the existing tenant spaces within the Shopping Center PUD.  
 
Parking must be based on the current requirement of one space for every 250 square feet of floor area. The applicant 
should note that Twenty Ninth Street just received approval of a 25% administrative parking reduction. The final approved 
parking calculation chart is attached to these comments for the applicant’s review – please note that any increase in the 
required parking beyond what is shown in the attached chart will require a formal request for a larger parking reduction 
through the site review process. Please make sure that all materials are consistent with the approved chart unless 
changes are proposed as part of this application, in which case these changes must be clearly called out and incorporated 
into a revised parking chart. Please contact Andy Greenwood at andy.greenwood@macerich.com with any questions on 
how best to coordinate parking materials/ calculations.  
 
Plan Documents    Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager 
There are several inconsistencies shown on the revised plan set which must be fixed. These include incorrect labeling of 
the width of the proposed addition on Sheet MA2.0 and incorrect labeling of the floor area of the proposed addition on 
Sheet MA3.1. In addition, please correct Sheet MA3.1 so that rather than showing “existing landscape,” on the proposed 
site development plan, the plan refers to the landscape plan on Sheet L1.0 for details on the proposed landscaping 
treatment.  
 
Site Design     Chandler Van Schaack, Case Manager 
It appears that the proposed outdoor patio area encroaches into the access easement which borders the north side of the 
building. No portion of any structure, including a patio railing, may encroach into a public access easement. Please revise 
the proposed patio so that no portion encroaches into the easement. The revised site plan should also show the existing 
easement in order to demonstrate that no encroachment is occurring.  

 
III. INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS  
None at this time.  
 
IV.  NEXT STEPS 
Once the issues identified in the comments above have been addressed, please send digital copies of the corrected plans 
in pdf form directly to the case manager at vanschaackc@bouldercolorado.gov. Corrections are reviewed on a 2-week 
time track, at the end of which, assuming all of staff’s comments have been addressed, staff will request final hard copies 
of the plan set and will issue an initial approval. Following staff approval of the corrected plans, there will be a 14-day 
period during which the Planning Board or a member of the public may call the item up for a public hearing. Any decision 
not called up is final 14 days after the date of staff’s initial approval.  

         
V. CITY CODE CRITERIA CHECKLIST 
A completed checklist will be provided following review of the corrected plan set. 
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